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AN ACT in relation to vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois,

represented in the General Assenbly:

Section 5. The Illinois Vehicle Code is anended by

changi ng Sections 15-107 and 15-111 as fol |l ows:

(625 ILCS 5/15-107) (fromCh. 95 1/2, par. 15-107)

Sec. 15-107. Length of vehicles.

(a) The maximum length of a single vehicle on any
hi ghway of this State may not exceed 42 feet except the
fol | ow ng:

(1) Semtrailers
(2) Charter or regulated route buses nay be up to

45 feet in length, not including energy absor bi ng

bunpers.

(a-1) A nmotor honme as defined in Section 1-145.01 may be
up to 45 feet in Ilength, not including energy absorbing
bunpers. The length Iimtations described in this subsection
(a-1) shall be exclusive of energy-absorbing bunpers and rear
view mrrors.

(b) ©On all non-State highways, the maxinmm |length of
vehicles in conbinations is as foll ows:

(1) A truck tractor in conbination wth a
semtrailer may not exceed 55 feet overall dinension.

(2) A truck tractor-semtrailer-trailer my not
exceed 60 feet overall dinension.

(3) Conbinations specially designed to transport
motor vehicles or boats may not exceed 60 feet overal

di mensi on.

Vehi cl es operating during dayl i ght hour s when
transporting poles, pipes, machinery, or other objects of a

structural nature that <cannot readily be disnenbered are
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exenpt fromlength limtations, provided that no object my
exceed 80 feet in length and the overall dinmension of the
vehicle including the | oad may not exceed 100 feet. Thi s
exenption does not apply to operation on a Saturday, Sunday,
or legal holiday. Legal holidays referred to in this Section
are the days on which the follow ng traditional holidays are
cel ebrated: New Year's Day; Menorial Day; |ndependence Day;
Labor Day; Thanksgiving Day; and Christnas Day.

Vehi cl es and | oads operated by a public utility while en
route to make energency repairs to public service facilities
or properties are exenpt from length Ilimtations, provided
that during night operations every vehicle and its | oad nust
be equipped with a sufficient nunber of clearance |anps on
both sides and marker lanps on the extreme ends of any
projecting load to clearly mark the di nensions of the | oad.

A tow truck in conbination with a disabled vehicle or
conbi nati on of disabled vehicles, as provided in paragraph
(6) of subsection (c) of this Section, is exenpt fromlength
[imtations.

Al l other conbinations not listed in this subsection (b)
may not exceed 60 feet overall dinension.

(c) Conbinations of vehicles may not exceed a total of 2
vehi cl es except the foll ow ng:

(1) A truck tractor semtrailer my draw one
trailer.

(2) A truck tractor semtrailer may draw one
converter dolly.

(3) A truck tractor semtrailer my draw one
vehicle that is defined in Chapter 1 as special nobile
equi pnent, provided the overall dinension does not exceed
60 feet.

(4) Atruck intransit may draw 3 trucks in transit
coupl ed together by the triple saddl enount net hod.

(5) Recreational vehicles consisting of 3 vehicles,
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1 provi ded the foll ow ng:

2 (A The total overall dinmension does not
3 exceed 60 feet.

4 (B) The t ow ng vehicl e IS a properly
5 regi stered vehicle capable of tow ng another vehicle
6 using a fifth-wheel type assenbly.

7 (© The second vehicle in the conbination of
8 vehicles is a recreational vehicle that is towed by
9 a fifth-wheel assenbly. This vehicle nust be
10 properly registered and nust be equipped wth
11 brakes, regardl ess of weight.

12 (D) The third vehicle nust be the lightest of
13 the 3 wvehicles and be a trailer or semtrailer
14 desi gned or used for transporting a boat ,
15 all-terrain vehi cl e, per sonal wat ercraft, or
16 not orcycl e.

17 (E) The towed vehicles may be only for the use
18 of the operator of the tow ng vehicle.

19 (F) Al vehicles nust be properly equipped
20 with operating brakes and safety equi pnent required
21 by this Code, except t he addi tional brake
22 requi renment in subdivision (C) of this subparagraph
23 (5).
24 (6) A tow truck in conmbination wth a disabled
25 vehi cl e or conbi nati on of disabled vehicles, provided the
26 t ow ng vehicle:
27 (A) Is specifically designed as a tow truck
28 having a gross vehicle weight rating of at |east
29 18, 000 pounds and equi pped with air brakes, provided
30 that air brakes are required only if the tow ng
31 vehi cl e IS towng a vehicle, semtrailer, or
32 tractor-trailer conbination that is equipped wth
33 air brakes. For the purpose of this subsection,
34 gross vehicle weight rating, or GWR neans the
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value specified by the manufacturer as the | oaded

wei ght of the tow truck

(B) |Is equipped wwth flashing, rotating, or
oscillating anber lights, visible for at |east 500
feet in all directions.

(© Is capable of utilizing the lighting and
br aki ng syst ens of t he di sabled vehicle or
conbi nati on of vehicles.

(D) Does not engage a tow exceedi ng 50 hi ghway
mles fromthe initial point of weck or disabl enment
to a place of repair. Any additional novenent of the
vehi cl es may occur only upon I ssuance of
aut hori zation for that novenent under the provisions
of Sections 15-301 through 15-319 of this Code.

The Departnment may by rule or regulation prescribe
additional requirenents regarding length Ilimtations for a
tow truck tow ng anot her vehicle.

For purposes of +this Section, a towdolly that nerely
serves as substitute wheels for another legally |icensed
vehicle 1is considered part of the |icensed vehicle and not a
separate vehicle.

(d) On dass | highways there are no overall length
limtations on notor vehicles operating in conbinations
provi ded:

(1) The length of a semtrailer, unladen or with
|l oad, in conmbination with a truck tractor may not exceed
53 feet.

(2) The distance between the kingpin and the center
of the rear axle of a semtrailer |longer than 48 feet, in
conbination wth a truck tractor, may not exceed 45 feet
6 i nches.

(3) The length of a semtrailer or trailer, unladen
or W th | oad, oper at ed in a truck

tractor-semtrailer-trailer conbination, may not exceed
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28 feet 6 inches.

(4) WMaxi-cube conbinations, as defined in Chapter
1, may not exceed 65 feet overall dinension.

(5) Conbinations of vehicles specifically designed
to transport notor vehicles or boats nmay not exceed 65
feet overall dinension. The Ilength [imtation IS
inclusive of front and rear bunpers but exclusive of the
overhang of the transported vehicles, as provided in
paragraph (i) of this Section.

(6) Stinger steered semtrailer vehicles as defined
in Chapter 1, specifically designed to transport notor
vehicles or boats, my not exceed 75 feet overal
di mrension. The length limtation is inclusive of front
and rear bunpers but exclusive of the overhang of the
transported vehicles, as provided in paragraph (i) of
this Section.

(7) A truck in transit transporting 3 trucks
coupl ed together by the triple saddl enbunt nethod may not
exceed 75 feet overall dinension.

Vehi cl es operating during dayl i ght hour s when
transporting poles, pipes, machinery, or other objects of a
structural nature that cannot readily be disnmenbered are
exenpt from length limtations, provided that no object may
exceed 80 feet in length and the overall dinension of the
vehicle including the Iload may not exceed 100 feet. This
exenption does not apply to operation on a Saturday, Sunday,
or legal holiday. Legal holidays referred to in this Section
are the days on which the follow ng traditional holidays are
cel ebrated: New Year's Day; Menorial Day; |ndependence Day;
Labor Day; Thanksgiving Day; and Christnas Day.

Vehicles and | oads operated by a public utility while en
route to nmake energency repairs to public service facilities
or properties are exenpt fromlength [imtations, provided

that during night operations every vehicle and its |oad nust
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be equipped with a sufficient nunber of clearance | anps on
both sides and marker lanps on the extreme ends of any
projecting load to clearly mark the di nensions of the | oad.

A tow truck in conbination with a disabled vehicle or
conbi nati on of disabled vehicles, as provided in paragraph
(6) of subsection (c) of this Section, is exenpt fromlength
l[imtations.

The length limtations described in this paragraph (d)
shal | be exclusive of safety and energy conservation devices,
such as bunpers, refrigeration units or air conpressors and
ot her devices, that the Departnent may interpret as necessary
for safe and efficient operation; except that no device
excl uded under this paragraph shall have by its design or use
the capability to carry cargo.

Section 5-35 of the Illinois Adm nistrative Procedure Act
relating to procedures for rul emaking shall not apply to the
desi gnation of highways under this paragraph (d).

(e) On dass Il highways there are no overall Ilength
limtations on notor vehicles operating in conbinations,
provi ded:

(1) The length of a semtrailer, wunladen or wth
|l oad, in conmbination with a truck tractor, may not exceed
53 feet overall dinension.

(2) The distance between the kingpin and the center
of the rear axle of a semtrailer |longer than 48 feet, in
conbination wth a truck tractor, may not exceed 45 feet
6 i nches.

(3) Atruck tractor-semtrailer-trailer conbination
may not exceed 65 feet in dinension from front axle to
rear axle.

(4) The length of a semtrailer or trailer, unladen
or W th | oad, oper at ed in a truck
tractor-semtrailer-trailer conbination, may not exceed

28 feet 6 inches.
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(5) Maxi-cube conbinations, as defined in Chapter
1, may not exceed 65 feet overall dinension.

(6) A conbination of vehi cl es, specifically
designed to transport notor vehicles or boats, may not
exceed 65 feet overall dinension. The length I|imtation
is inclusive of front and rear bunpers but exclusive of
the overhang of the transported vehicles, as provided in
paragraph (i) of this Section.

(7) Stinger steered semtrailer vehicles, as
defined in Chapter 1, specifically designed to transport
motor vehicles or boats, may not exceed 75 feet overal
di mrension. The length limtation is inclusive of front
and rear bunpers but exclusive of the overhang of the
transported vehicles, as provided in paragraph (i) of
this Section.

(8 A truck in transit transporting 3 trucks
coupl ed together by the triple saddl enbunt nethod may not
exceed 75 feet overall dinension.

Vehi cl es operating during dayl i ght hour s when
transporting poles, pipes, machinery, or other objects of a
structural nature that cannot readily be disnmenbered are
exenpt from length limtations, provided that no object may
exceed 80 feet in length and the overall dinension of the
vehicle including the Iload may not exceed 100 feet. This
exenption does not apply to operation on a Saturday, Sunday,
or legal holiday. Legal holidays referred to in this Section
are the days on which the followi ng traditional holidays are
cel ebrated: New Year's Day; Menorial Day; |ndependence Day;
Labor Day; Thanksgiving Day; and Christnas Day.

Vehicles and | oads operated by a public utility while en
route to nmake energency repairs to public service facilities
or properties are exenpt fromlength [imtations, provided
that during night operations every vehicle and its |oad nust

be equipped with a sufficient nunber of clearance |anps on
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both sides and marker |anps on the extreme ends of any
projecting load to clearly mark the di nensions of the | oad.

A tow truck in conbination with a disabled vehicle or
conbi nation of disabled vehicles, as provided in paragraph
(6) of subsection (c) of this Section, is exenpt fromlength
[imtations.

Local authorities and road district conmmssioners, wth
respect to streets and hi ghways under their jurisdiction, my
also by ordinance or resolution allow length limtations of
this subsection (e).

The length limtations described in this paragraph (e)
shal | be exclusive of safety and energy conservati on devices,
such as bunpers, refrigeration units or air conpressors and
ot her devices, that the Departnment may interpret as necessary
for safe and efficient operation; except that no device
excl uded under this paragraph shall have by its design or use
the capability to carry cargo.

(e-1) Conbinations of vehicles not exceeding 65 feet
overall length are allowed access as foll ows:

(1) Fromany State designated highway onto any
county, township, or nunicipal highway for a distance of
5 highway mles for the purpose of |oading and unl oadi ng,
provi ded:

(A) The vehicle does not exceed 73,280 pounds
in gross weight and 8 feet 6 inches in w dth.

(B) There is no sign prohibiting that access.

(© The route IS not being used as a

t horoughfare between State designated hi ghways.

(2) Fromany State designated highway onto any
county or township highway for a distance of 5 highway
mles or onto any nunicipal highway for a distance of one
hi ghway mle for the purpose of food, fuel, repairs, and
rest, provided:

(A) The vehicle does not exceed 73,280 pounds
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in gross weight and 8 feet 6 inches in w dth.

(B) There is no sign prohibiting that access.
(C© The route is not Dbeing used as a

t horoughf are between State designated hi ghways.

(e-2) Except as provi ded in subsecti on (e-3),
conbi nati ons of vehicles over 65 feet in length, wth no
overall length Ilimtation except as provided in subsections
(d) and (e) of this Section, are allowed access as foll ows:

(1) Froma Cdass | highway onto any street or
highway for a distance of one highway mle for the
pur pose of |oading, unloading, food, fuel, repairs, and
rest, provided there is no sign prohibiting that access.

(2) From a Cdass | or Cass Il highway onto any
State highway or any locally designated highway for a
distance of 5 highway mles for the purpose of | oading,
unl oadi ng, food, fuel, repairs, and rest.

(e-3) Conbinations of vehicles over 65 feet in length
operated by household goods carriers, with no overall |ength
limtations except as provided in subsections (d) and (e) of
this Section, have unlimted access to points of |oading and
unl oadi ng.

Section 5-35 of the Illinois Adm nistrative Procedure Act
relating to procedures for rul emaking shall not apply to the
desi gnation of highways under this paragraph (e).

(f) On Cl ass 1] and other non-designated State
hi ghways, the length limtations for vehicles in conbination
are as follows:

(1) Truck tractor-semtrailer conbinations, nust
conply with either a maxi num 55 feet overall wheel base
or a maxi mum 65 feet extrene overall dinension.

(2) Semtrailers, unladen or with Iload, may not
exceed 53 feet overall dinension.

(3) No truck tractor-semtrailer-trailer

conbi nati on may exceed 60 feet extrene overall dinension.
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(4) The distance between the kingpin and the center
axle of a semtrailer longer than 48 feet, in conbination
with a truck tractor, may not exceed 42 feet 6 inches.

(g) Length limtations in the preceding subsections of

this Section 15-107 do not apply to the foll ow ng:

(1) Vehicles operated in the daytinme, except on
Sat urdays, Sundays, or |egal holidays, when transporting
pol es, pipe, machinery, or other objects of a structural
nature that cannot readily be di snmenbered, provided the
overall length of vehicle and |oad my not exceed 100
feet and no object exceeding 80 feet in length nay be
transported unl ess a permt has been obtained as
aut hori zed in Section 15-301.

(2) Vehicles and | oads operated by a public utility
while en route to nmake energency repairs to public
service facilities or properties, but during night
operation every vehicle and its load nust be equipped
with a sufficient nunber of clearance | anps on both sides
and marker |anps upon the extrene ends of any projecting
load to clearly mark the di nensions of the | oad.

(3) Atowtruck in conbination with a disabled
vehi cl e or conbination of disabled vehicles, provided the
towi ng vehicle neets the follow ng conditions:

(A It is specifically designed as a tow truck
having a gross vehicle weight rating of at |east

18, 000 pounds and equi pped with air brakes, provided

that air brakes are required only if the tow ng

vehi cl e IS towng a vehicle, semtrailer, or
tractor-trailer conbination that 1is equipped wth
air brakes.

(B) It is equipped with flashing, rotating, or

oscillating anber lights, visible for at |east 500

feet in all directions.

(© It is capable of wutilizing the lighting
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and braking systens of the disabled vehicle or
conbi nation of vehicles.
(D) It does not engage in a tow exceeding 50
mles from the initial poi nt of weck or
di sabl ement .
The Departnent nmay by rule or regulation prescribe
additional requirenments regarding length Ilimtations for a

tow truck tow ng another vehicle. Notw thstanding any rule or

requlation or any other provision of this Code, however, a

towi ng vehicle that neets the requirenents of paragraph (1),

(2), or (3) of this subsection (qg) nay tow any di sabl ed

vehicle fromthe initial point of weck or disablenent to a

point where repairs are actually to occur. This novenent

shal | be valid only on State routes approved by t he

Departnent of Transportation. The tower nust abi de by posted

bridge weight limts.

For the purpose of this subsection, gross vehicle weight
rating, or GWR, shall nean the value specified by the
manuf acturer as the | oaded weight of the tow truck. Legal
holidays referred to in this Section shall be specified as
the day on which the followng traditional holidays are
cel ebr at ed:

New Year's Day;

Menori al Day;

| ndependence Day;

Labor Day;

Thanksgi vi ng Day; and

Chri stmas Day.

(h) The 1load wupon any vehicle operated alone, or the
| oad upon the front vehicle of a conbination of vehicles,
shall not extend nore than 3 feet beyond the front wheel s of
the vehicle or the front bunper of the wvehicle if it 1is
equi pped wth a front bunper. The provisions of this

subsection (h) shall not apply to any vehicle or conbination
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of vehicles specifically designed for the collection and
transportation of waste, garbage, or recyclable materials
during the vehicle's operation in the course of collecting
gar bage, waste, or recyclable materials if the vehicle 1is
traveling at a speed not in excess of 15 mles per hour
during the vehicle's operation and in the course of
col | ecti ng garbage, waste, or recyclable materials. However,
in no instance shall the |load extend nore than 7 feet beyond
the front wheels of the vehicle or the front bunper of the
vehicle if it is equipped with a front bunper.

(1) The load upon the front vehicle of a conbination of
vehicles specifically designed to transport notor vehicles
shal |l not extend nore than 3 feet beyond the forenbst part of
t he transporting vehicle and the Iload upon the rear
transporting vehicle shall not extend nore than 4 feet beyond
the rear of the bed or body of the vehicle. This paragraph
shal | only be applicable upon highways designated in
paragraphs (d) and (e) of this Section.

(j) Articulated vehicles conprised of 2 sections,
neither of which exceeds a length of 42 feet, designed for
the carrying of nore than 10 persons, nmay be up to 60 feet in
| engt h, not including energy absorbing bunpers, provided that
t he vehicles are:

1. operated by or for any public body or notor
carrier aut hori zed by law to provi de public
transportation services; or

2. operated in local public transportation service
by any other person and the municipality in which the
service is to be provided approved the operation of the
vehi cl e.

(j-1) (Blank).

(k) Any person who is convicted of violating this
Section is subject to the penalty as provided in paragraph

(b) of Section 15-113.
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(1) (Bl ank).
(Source: P. A 92-417, eff. 1-1-02; 92-766, eff. 1-1-03;
92-883, eff. 1-13-03.)

(625 ILCS 5/15-111) (from Ch. 95 1/2, par. 15-111)

Sec. 15-111. Weel and axle | oads and gross weights.

(a) On non- desi gnat ed hi ghways, no vehicl e or
conbi nation of vehicles equipped with pneunatic tires nay be
operated, wunladen or wth Jload, when the total weight
transmtted to the road surface exceeds 18,000 pounds on a
single axle or 32,000 pounds on a tandem axle with no axle
within the tandem exceedi ng 18, 000 pounds except:

(1) when a different limt 1is established and
posted in accordance with Section 15-316 of this Code;

(2) vehicles for whi ch t he Depart ment of
Transportation and l|ocal authorities issue overwei ght
permts under authority of Section 15-301 of this Code;

(3) towtrucks subject to the conditions provided
in subsection (d) may not exceed 24,000 pounds on a
single rear axle or 44,000 pounds on a tandem rear axle;

(4) any single axle of a 2-axle truck weighing
36,000 pounds or less and not a part of a conbination of
vehi cl es, shall not exceed 20, 000 pounds;

(5 any single axle of a 2-axle truck equipped with
a personnel |ift or digger derrick, weighing 36,000
pounds or |ess, owned and operated by a public utility,
shal | not exceed 20, 000 pounds;

(6) any single axle of a 2-axle truck specially
equi pped wth a front | oading conpactor used excl usively
for garbage, refuse, or recycling may not exceed 20,000
pounds per axle, provided that the gross weight of the
vehi cl e does not exceed 40, 000 pounds;

(7) a truck, not in conbination and specially

equi pped with a selfconpactor or an industrial roll-off
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hoi st and roll-off container, used exclusively for
gar bage or refuse operations may, when |aden, transmt
upon the road surface the follow ng maxi mum wei ghts:
22,000 pounds on a single axle; 40,000 pounds on a tandem
axl e;

(8 a truck, not in conbi nati on and used
exclusively for the <collection of rendering materials,
may, when | aden, transmt upon the road surface the
followng maxi mum weights: 22,000 pounds on a single
axl e; 40,000 pounds on a tandem axl e;

(9) tandemaxles on a 3-axle truck registered as a
Special Hauling Vehicle, manufactured prior to or in the
nodel year of 2004 and first registered in Illinois prior
to January 1, 2005, wth a distance greater than 72
i nches but not nore than 96 inches between any series of
2 axles, is allowed a conbined weight on the series not
to exceed 36,000 pounds and neither axle of the series
may exceed 18,000 pounds. Any vehicle of this type
manufactured after the nodel year of 2004 or first
registered in Illinois after Decenber 31, 2004 nmay not
exceed a conbined weight of 32,000 pounds through the
series of 2 axles and neither axle of the series my
exceed 18, 000 pounds;

(10) tandem axles on a 4-axle truck m xer, whose
fourth axle is a road surface engaging mxer trailing
axle, registered as a Special Hauling Vehicle, used
exclusively for the mxing and transportation of concrete
and manufactured prior to or in the nodel year of 2004
and first registered in |Illinois prior to January 1,
2005, with a distance greater than 72 inches but not nore
than 96 i nches between any series of 2 axles, is allowed
a conbined weight on the series not to exceed 36, 000
pounds and neither axle of the series may exceed 18, 000

pounds. Any vehicle of this type manufactured after the
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nodel year of 2004 or first registered in Illinois after

Decenber 31, 2004 may not exceed a conbi ned wei ght of

32,000 pounds through the series of 2 axles and neither

axl e of the series nmay exceed 18, 000 pounds;

(11) 4-axle vehicles or a 5 or nore axle
conbi nati on of vehicles: The weight transmtted upon the
road surface through any series of 3 axles whose centers
are nore than 96 inches apart, neasured between extrene
axles in the series, nmay not exceed those allowed in the
tabl e contained in subsection (f) of this Section. No
axle or tandem axle of the series nmay exceed the maxi mum
wei ght permtted under this Section for a single or
t andem axl e.

No vehicle or conbination of vehicles equi pped with other
than pneumatic tires may be operated, unladen or wth | oad,
upon the highways of this State when the gross weight on the
road surface through any wheel exceeds 800 pounds per inch
width of tire tread or when the gross weight on the road
surface through any axl e exceeds 16,000 pounds.

(b) On non-designated highways, the gross weight of
vehi cl es and conbi nati on of vehicles including the weight of
the vehicle or conbination and its maxi mum|oad shall be
subject to the foregoing [imtations and further shall not
exceed the follow ng gross wei ghts dependent upon the nunber
of axles and distance between extreme axles of the vehicle or

conbi nati on neasured longitudinally to the nearest foot.

VEHI CLES HAVING 2 AXLES ....... ... ... .. .. .. .... 36, 000 pounds

VEHI CLES OR COVBI NATI ONS
HAVI NG 3 AXLES
Wth Tandem Wth or
Axl es W t hout
Tandem Axl es

M ni nrum M ni mum
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1 di stance to Maxi mum di stance to Maxi mum
2 near est f oot G oss near est foot G oss

3 bet ween Wi ght bet ween Wi ght

4 extrene axles (pounds) extrenme axl es (pounds)
5 10 feet 41, 000 16 feet 46, 000
6 11 42,000 17 47, 000
7 12 43, 000 18 47,500
8 13 44, 000 19 48, 000
9 14 44, 500 20 49, 000
10 15 45, 000 21 feet or nore 50, 000
11 VEHI CLES OR COVBI NATI ONS

12 HAVI NG 4 AXLES

13 M ni mum M ni mum

14 di stance to Maxi mum di stance to Maxi mum
15 near est f oot G oss near est foot G oss
16 bet ween Wi ght bet ween Wi ght
17 extrenme axles (pounds) extrenme axl es (pounds)
18 15 feet 50, 000 26 feet 57, 500
19 16 50, 500 27 58, 000
20 17 51, 500 28 58, 500
21 18 52, 000 29 59, 500
22 19 52, 500 30 60, 000
23 20 53, 500 31 60, 500
24 21 54, 000 32 61, 500
25 22 54, 500 33 62, 000
26 23 55, 500 34 62, 500
27 24 56, 000 35 63, 500
28 25 56, 500 36 feet or nore 64, 000
29 A vehicle not in a conbination having nore than 4 axles
30 may not exceed the weight in the table in this subsection (b)
31 for 4 axles neasured between the extreme axles of the
32 vehi cl e.
33 COVBI NATI ONS HAVI NG 5 OR MORE AXLES
34 M ni num di stance to Maxi mum
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nearest foot between Gross Wi ght

extrene axles (pounds)

42 feet or less 72,000

43 73, 000

44 feet or nore 73, 280

VEHI CLES OPERATI NG ON CRAWLER TYPE TRACKS .. ... 40, 000 pounds

TRUCKS EQUI PPED W TH SELFCOVPACTORS
OR ROLL- OFF HO STS AND ROLL- OFF CONTAI NERS FOR GARBAGE
OR REFUSE HAULS ONLY AND TRUCKS USED FOR
THE COLLECTI ON OF RENDERI NG MATERI ALS
On Highway Not Part of National System
of Interstate and Defense Hi ghways
wth 2 axles 36, 000 pounds
with 3 axles 54, 000 pounds

TWO AXLE TRUCKS EQUI PPED W TH
A FRONT LOADI NG COVWPACTOR USED EXCLUSI VELY
FOR THE COLLECTI ON OF GARBAGE, REFUSE, OR RECYCLI NG
wth 2 axles 40, 000 pounds

(c) Cties having a popul ation of nore than 50,000 may
permt by ordinance axle |loads on 2 axle notor vehicles 33
1/ 2% above those provided for herein, but the increase shal
not becone effective until the city has officially notified
t he Departnent of the passage of the ordinance and shall not
apply to those vehicles when outside of the limts of the
city, nor shall the gross weight of any 2 axle notor vehicle
operating over any street of the city exceed 40,000 pounds.

(d) Weight Iimtations shall not apply to vehicles
(i ncl udi ng | oads) oper at ed by a public utility when
transporting equipnent required for energency repair of
public utility facilities or properties or water wells.

A conbi nation of vehicles, including a tow truck and a

di sabled vehicle or disabled combination of vehicles, that
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exceeds the weight restriction inposed by this Code, may be
operated on a public highway in this State provided that
neit her the di sabled vehicle nor any vehicle being towed nor
the tow truck itself shall exceed the weight limtations
permtted under this Chapter. During the tow ng operation,
neither the tow truck nor the vehicle conbination shal
exceed 24,000 pounds on a single rear axle and 44,000 pounds
on a tandemrear axle, provided the tow ng vehicle:

(1) is specifically designed as a tow truck having
a gross vehicle weight rating of at least 18,000 pounds
and is equipped with air brakes, provided that air brakes
are required only if the towng vehicle is towng a
vehicle, semtrailer, or tractor-trailer conbination that
is equi pped with air brakes;

(2) is equipped wth f I ashi ng, rotating, or
oscillating anber lights, visible for at | east 500 feet
in all directions;

(3) is <capable of wutilizing the lighting and
braki ng systens of the disabled vehicle or conbination of
vehi cl es; and

(4) does not engage in a tow exceeding 20 mles
fromthe initial point of weck or disablenent. Any
addi tional novenent of the vehicles may occur only upon
i ssuance of authorization for that novenent wunder the
provisions of Sections 15-301 through 15-319 of this
Code.

G oss weight limts shall not apply to the conbination of
the tow truck and vehicles being towed. The tow truck
license plate nust cover the operating enpty weight of the
tow truck only. The wei ght of each vehicle being towed shal
be covered by a valid license plate issued to the owner or
operator of the vehicle being towed and displayed on that
vehicle. If no valid plate issued to the owner or operator of

that vehicle is displayed on that vehicle, or the plate
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di spl ayed on that vehicle does not cover the weight of the
vehicle, the weight of the vehicle shall be covered by the
third tow truck plate issued to the owner or operator of the
tow truck and tenporarily affixed to the vehicle being towed.
The Departnment may by rule or regulation prescribe
additional requirenents. However, nothing in this Code shal
prohibit a tow truck under instructions of a police officer
from legally clearing a disabled vehicle, that may be in
violation of weight limtations of this Chapter, from the
roadway to the berm or shoulder of the highway. If in the
opinion of the police officer that location is wunsafe, the
officer is authorized to have the disabled vehicle towed to

the nearest place of safety. Furthernore, nothing in this

Code nor any rule or requlation prohibits a towing vehicle

that neets the requirenents of paragraph (1) of this

subsection (d) from towing any disabled vehicle fromthe

initial point of weck or disablement to a point where

repairs are actually to occur. This novenent shall be valid

only on State routes approved by t he Depart ment of

Transportation. The tower mnmust abide by posted bridge wei ght

For the purpose of this subsection, gross vehicle weight
rating, or GWR, shall nean the value specified by the
manuf acturer as the | oaded wei ght of the tow truck.

(e) No vehicle or conbination of vehicles equipped wth
pneumatic tires shall be operated, unladen or with | oad, upon
the highways of this State in violation of the provisions of
any permt issued under the provisions of Sections 15-301
t hrough 15-319 of this Chapter.

(f) On designated Cdass I, Il, or IIl highways and the
National System of Interstate and Defense H ghways, no
vehicl e or conbination of vehicles with pneumatic tires my
be operated, wunladen or with |oad, when the total weight on

the road surface exceeds the follow ng: 20,000 pounds on a
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single axle; 34,000 pounds on a tandemaxle with no axle
within the tandem exceeding 20,000 pounds; 80,000 pounds
gross weight for vehicle conbinations of 5 or nore axles; or
a total weight on a group of 2 or nore consecutive axles in
excess of that weight produced by the application of the
followng formula: W= 500 tinmes the sumof (LN divided by
N-1) + 12N + 36, where "W equal s overall total weight on any
group of 2 or nore consecutive axles to the nearest 500
pounds, "L" equals the distance neasured to the nearest foot
bet ween extrenes of any group of 2 or nore consecutive axles,
and "N' equals the nunber of axles in the group under
consi derati on.

The above formul a when expressed in tabular form results

in all owabl e | oads as foll ows:

Di st ance neasured
to the nearest

f oot between the

extrenes of any Maxi mum wei ght i n pounds
group of 2 or of any group of
nore consecutive 2 or nore consecutive axles
axl es
f eet 2 axles 3 axles 4 axles 5 axles 6 axles

4 34, 000

5 34, 000

6 34, 000

7 34, 000

8 38, 000* 42,000

9 39, 000 42, 500

10 40, 000 43, 500

11 44,000

12 45,000 50, 000

13 45, 500 50, 500

14 46,500 51, 500

15 47,000 52,000
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1 16 48,000 52,500 58,000

2 17 48,500 53,500 58,500

3 18 49,500 54,000 59,000

4 19 50,000 54,500 60, 000

5 20 51,000 55,500 60, 500 66, 000
6 21 51,500 56, 000 61, 000 66, 500
7 22 52,500 56,500 61, 500 67, 000
8 23 53,000 57,500 62, 500 68, 000
9 24 54,000 58, 000 63, 000 68, 500
10 25 54,500 58,500 63, 500 69, 000
11 26 55,500 59,500 64, 000 69, 500
12 27 56, 000 60, 000 65, 000 70, 000
13 28 57,000 60, 500 65, 500 71, 000
14 29 57,500 61, 500 66, 000 71, 500
15 30 58, 500 62, 000 66, 500 72,000
16 31 59, 000 62, 500 67, 500 72,500
17 32 60, 000 63, 500 68, 000 73, 000
18 33 64, 000 68, 500 74,000
19 34 64, 500 69, 000 74, 500
20 35 65, 500 70, 000 75, 000
21 36 66, 000 70, 500 75, 500
22 37 66, 500 71, 000 76, 000
23 38 67, 500 72,000 77,000
24 39 68, 000 72,500 77,500
25 40 68, 500 73, 000 78, 000
26 41 69, 500 73, 500 78, 500
27 42 70, 000 74,000 79, 000
28 43 70, 500 75,000 80, 000
29 44 71, 500 75, 500
30 45 72,000 76, 000
31 46 72,500 76, 500
32 47 73, 500 77,500
33 48 74,000 78, 000
34 49 74, 500 78, 500
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50 75, 500 79, 000
51 76,000 80, 000
52 76, 500
53 77,500
54 78, 000
55 78, 500
56 79, 500
57 80, 000

*If the distance between 2 axles is 96 inches or |less, the 2
axl es are tandem axl es and the maxi numtotal weight may not
exceed 34,000 pounds, notwthstanding the higher [limt
resulting fromthe application of the fornmula.

Vehicles not in a conbination having nore than 4 axles
may not exceed the weight in the table in this subsection (f)
for 4 axles neasured between the extrene axles of the
vehi cl e.

Vehicles in a conbination having nore than 6 axles my
not exceed the weight in the table in this subsection (f) for
6 axl es nmeasur ed bet ween the extrenme axles of the
conbi nati on

Local authorities and r oad district hi ghway
conmi ssioners, WwWth respect to streets and hi ghways under
their jurisdiction, without additional fees, my also by
ordi nance or resolution allow the weight Iimtations of this
subsection, provided the maxi num gross wei ght on any one axle
shal | not exceed 20,000 pounds and the maxi num total weight
on any tandem axle shall not exceed 34,000 pounds, on
desi gnat ed hi ghways when appropriate regulatory signs giving
notice are erected upon the street or highway or portion of
any street or highway affected by t he or di nance or
resol ution.

The follow ng are exceptions to the above formul a:

(1) Two consecutive sets of tandem axles may carry

a total weight of 34,000 pounds each if +the overal
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di stance between the first and last axles of the
consecutive sets of tandemaxles is 36 feet or nore.

(2) Vehicles for which a different limt IS
established and posted in accordance with Section 15-316
of this Code.

(3) Vehicles for whi ch t he Depart nment of
Transportation and l|ocal authorities issue overweight
permts under authority of Section 15-301 of this Code.
These vehicles are not subject to the bridge fornula.

(4) Tow trucks subject to the conditions provided
in subsection (d) may not exceed 24,000 pounds on a
single rear axle or 44,000 pounds on a tandemrear axle.

(5 A tandem axle on a 3-axle truck registered as a
Special Hauling Vehicle, manufactured prior to or in the
nodel year of 2004, and registered in Illinois prior to
January 1, 2005, wth a distance between 2 axles in a
series greater than 72 inches but not nore than 96 inches
may not exceed a total weight of 36,000 pounds and
neither axle of the series nmay exceed 18, 000 pounds.

(6) A truck not in conbination, equipped with a
self conpactor or an industrial roll-off hoist and
roll-off container, used exclusively for garbage or
refuse operations, may, when |aden, transmt wupon the
road surface, except when on part of the National System
of Interstate and Defense H ghways, the foll ow ng maxi num
wei ghts: 22,000 pounds on a single axle; 40,000 pounds on
a tandem axl e; 36,000 pounds gross weight on a 2-axle
vehicle; 54,000 pounds gross weight on a 3-axle vehicle.
This vehicle is not subject to the bridge formula.

(7) Conbinations of vehicles, registered as Speci al
Haul i ng Vehicles that include a semtrailer rmanufactured
prior to or in the nodel year of 2004, and registered in
II'linois prior to January 1, 2005, having 5 axles with a

distance of 42 feet or |ess between extrene axles, my
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not exceed the foll ow ng maxi mum wei ghts: 18,000 pounds
on a single axle; 32,000 pounds on a tandem axle; and
72,000 pounds gross weight. This conbi nation of vehicles
is not subject to the bridge formula. For all those
conbi nations of vehicles that include a semtrailer
manuf actured after the effective date of this amendatory
Act of the 92nd Ceneral Assenbly, the overall distance
between the first and |ast axles of the 2 sets of tandens
must be 18 feet 6 inches or nore. Any conbination of
vehicles that has had its cargo container replaced inits
entirety after Decenber 31, 2004 may not exceed the
wei ghts all owed by the bridge fornula.
No vehicle or conbination of vehicles equi pped with other
t han pneumatic tires may be operated, unladen or wth | oad,
upon the highways of this State when the gross wei ght on the
road surface through any wheel exceeds 800 pounds per inch
wdth of tire tread or when the gross weight on the road
surface through any axl e exceeds 16,000 pounds.
(f-1) A vehicle and | oad not exceeding 73,280 pounds is
al | oned access as foll ows:

(1) From any State designated highway onto any
county, township, or nunicipal highway for a distance of
5 highway mles for the purpose of |oading and unl oadi ng,
provi ded:

(A) The vehicle and |oad does not exceed 8
feet 6 inches in width and 65 feet overall [|ength.

(B) There is no sign prohibiting that access.

(C© The route is not Dbeing used as a

t horoughfare between State designated hi ghways.

(2) From any State designated highway onto any
county or township highway for a distance of 5 highway
mles, or any nunicipal highway for a distance of one
hi ghway mle for the purpose of food, fuel, repairs, and

rest, provided:
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(A) The vehicle and |oad does not exceed 8
feet 6 inches in width and 65 feet overall [|ength.

(B) There is no sign prohibiting that access.

(C© The route is not Dbeing used as a

t horoughf are between State designated hi ghways.

(f-2) A vehicle and |load greater than 73,280 pounds in
wei ght but not exceedi ng 80,000 pounds is allowed access as
fol |l ows:

(1) From a Cdass | highway onto any street or
hi ghway for a distance of one highway mle for the
purpose of |oading, unloading, food, fuel, repairs, and
rest, provided there is no sign prohibiting that access.

(2) Froma dass I, Il, or Ill highway onto any
State highway or any |ocal designated highway for a
di stance of 5 highway mles for the purpose of | oading,
unl oadi ng, food, fuel, repairs, and rest.

Section 5-35 of the Illinois Adm nistrative Procedure Act
relating to procedures for rul emaking shall not apply to the
desi gnation of highways under this subsection.

(g) No person shall operate a vehicle or conbination of
vehi cl es over a bridge or other elevated structure
constituting part of a highway with a gross weight that s
greater than the maxi num wei ght permitted by the Departnent,
when the structure is sign posted as provided in this
Secti on.

(h) The Departnent upon request fromany | ocal authority
shal |, or upon its own initiative my, conduct an
investigation of any bridge or other elevated structure
constituting a part of a highway, and if it finds that the
structure cannot with safety to itself wthstand the weight
of vehicles otherwise permssible wunder this Code the
Department shall determ ne and decl are the maxi mum wei ght of
vehicles that the structures can wi thstand, and shall cause

or permt suitable signs stating maxi num weight to be erected
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and nmai ntai ned before each end of the structure. No person
shall operate a vehicle or conbination of vehicles over any
structure with a gross weight that is greater than the posted
maxi mum wei ght .

(1) Upon the trial of any person charged wth a
vi ol ati on of subsections (g) or (h) of this Section, proof of
the determnation of the maxinmum allowable weight by the
Department and the existence of the signs, constitutes
conclusive evidence of the maxinmum weight that can be
mai ntained wth safety to the bridge or structure.

(Source: P.A 92-417, eff. 1-1-02.)
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